
 

Strategic Development 
Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 14 May 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
 
Chair: Councillor Amin Rahman 
 
Vice Chair: Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
  
Members: 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, 
Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin, Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain and Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 
 
Substitute Members:  
  
(The quorum for the Committee is 3 voting members)   
 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmFriday, 10 May 2024 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Monday, 13 May 2024 
 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Democratic Services  To view the meeting on line:https://towerhamlets.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home, 

Justina.Bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7364 4854  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Public Pack

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access thi
[...]
r register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 
 
Further Advice contact: Linda Walker, Interim Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer, 
Tel: 0207 364 4348 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 14) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 
Committee held on 03 April 2024. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING 
OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE (PAGES 15 - 20) 

To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration along the broad lines indicated 
at the meeting; and 

 



 
 

 

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to 
do so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic 

Development Committee. 
 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5 .1 (PA/23/01679): Land forming part of Ailsa Wharf, Lochnagar Street. E1 0LE 
(Pages 27 - 74) 
 

5 .2 (PA/24/00164/A1): Caxton Hall Community Centre & Adjoining Land, Caxton 
Grove, E3 2EE (Pages 75 - 124) 
 

6. Other Planning Matters 

6 .1 Site at the former Bishopsgate Goods Yard, Braithwaite Street E1 (Pages 125 - 
132) 
 

6 .2 LLDC Interim Delegation Scheme (Pages 133 - 138) 
 

Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee 
Wednesday, 3 July 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Counc
[...]
Rahman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed 
 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain 
 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 
 
Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 
 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 

 
Councillors Present Virtually: 

 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 

 
Councillor Asma Begum 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Area Planning Manager (East), 

Planning and Building Control,) 
 

Gareth Gwynne – (Area Planning Manager (West), 
Planning and Building Control,  
 

Ian Austin – (Principal Lawyer for Planning) 
 

Jane Jin – (Team Leader, Planning and 
Building Control) 
 

Simon Westmorland – (West Area Team Leader, 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
03/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Planning) 
 

Rikki Weir – (Principal Planning Officer, 
Planning and Building Control) 
 

Nelupa Malik – (Principal Planner (East Area 
Team)) 
 

Justina Bridgeman – Democratic Services Officer 
(Committee) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 18 October 2023 were 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
Amendment 
 
Ian Austin, Principal Lawyer, Planning, Legal Services, Governance, 
requested the minutes reflect his physical attendance at the 18 October 
meeting. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 

1. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 

delegated to the Corporate Director of Housing and Regeneration 

along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 

conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 

approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 

Director of Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to do so, 

provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 

substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
3. To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings for the 

Strategic Development Committee. 

Page 10



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
03/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items for consideration. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 (PA/23/02079) Former News International Site, Buildings H & J, London 
Dock, 1 Virginia Street, London E98 1XY  
 
Update Report noted. 
 
Gareth Gwynne introduced the application to grant planning permission for 
the redevelopment of the site comprising the erection of two buildings 
comprising residential use (Use Class C3), flexible commercial  (Use Class E) 
and ancillary residential floorspace (Use Class C3), basement, disabled 
persons’ car parking, cycle parking, new public realm, landscaping and play 
space, plant, refuse and associated works 
 
Rikki Weir  provided a presentation to accompany the application, which 
highlighted  the proposal’s site and surroundings. The details included the 
publicity and consultation, proposed height and scale, neighbouring sites, 
noise mitigation and planning history. The proposal would provide 227 
affordable homes, 61 additional affordable homes than previously envisaged 
and 36 of them affordable rented. This is equal to 43% of affordable housing, 
which is below the 35% policy requirement. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues; 
 

 Confirmed that the water gardens and roof terraces are the only private 
areas in the scheme within buildings H and J. The quayside, 
promenade, garden square and play mews areas would be open to the 
public. 
[...]




Appendix 15: Virtual image 05 
 

 
 

Page 64



Appendix 16: Virtual image 06 
 

 

Page 65



Appendix 17: Virtual image 07 
 

 

Page 66



Appendix 18: Virtual image 08 
 

 

Page 67



Appendix 19: Virtual image 09 
 

 

Page 68



Appendix 20: Virtual image 10 
 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 14 May 2024 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/24/00164/A1  

Site Caxton Hall Community Centre & Adjoining Land, Caxton Grove, E3 
2EE 

Ward Bow West 

Proposal Demolition of existing building and ballcourt and construction of a part-
7 and part-9 storey building, with part-basement, containing 36 in 
number dwellings (Class C3) and replacement community centre 
(Class E (e-f), Class F1 (e-f), Class F2 (b)) with associated amenity 
areas, accessible car parking, cycle parking, refuse/recycling stores 
and landscaping works, including formation of a raised crossover on 
Malmesbury Road/Caxton Grove intersection, associated public realm 
alterations, and alterations to retained public open space (Four 
Seasons Green).  

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations 

Applicant London Borough of Tower Hamlets (Capital Delivery) 

Architect/agent Tim Waters - Stockwool Architects/RENEW Planning Limited  

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 05/02/2024 
- Public consultation finished on 15/03/2024 
- Design review panel on 31/10/2023 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application site includes the single storey building Caxton Grove Community Centre and 
the adjoining ballcourt to the west. The site is accessed from Caxton Grove to the south and 
Malmesbury Road to the west. 
 
The site is not within a conservation area and the existing community centre building is not a 
listed building. T
[...]
: P171_PS1 
HERITAGE TOWNSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT - January 2024 Project 
Ref 9343A 
Phase 1 – Geotechnical and Geoenvironmental Desk Study P451026-WW-XX-XX-RP-G-
0001 dated 15/11/2023 
Transport Statement SLR Project No.: 216062 18 January 2024 Revision: 01 
CONSTRUCTION ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PLAN dated JANUARY 2024 
FRAMEWORK TRAVEL PLAN SLR Project No.: 425.001239.00001 18 January 2024 
Revision: 01 
DELIVERY AND SERVICING MANAGEMENT PLAN SLR Project No.: 
425.001239.00001 18 January 2024 Revision: 01 
CONSTRUCTION AND LOGISTICS PLAN SLR Project No.: 425.001239.00001 18 January 
2024 Revision: 01 
NOISE REPORT RP01-21439-R3 dated 23/01/2024 
AIR QUALITY ASSESSMENT J10/14295A/10/2/F3 dated 2 February 2024 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 115



APPENDIX 2 

SELECTION OF APPLICATION PLANS AND IMAGES 

 

Proposed South Elevation 

 

Proposed North Elevation Page 116



 

Aerial View from south east 

 

Aerial View from north east 

Page 117



 

Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 

Proposed Typical Floor Plan 

Page 118



 

Proposed Landscape Plan/Child Play Space 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 18th May 2024 

Report of the Corporate Director of 
Housing and Regeneration 

Classification: Unrestricted    

Site Site at the former Bishopsgate Goods Yard, Braithwaite Street E1 

 
Wards 

 
Weavers (Tower Hamlets), Hoxton East and Shoreditch (Hackney) 
 

Title Bishopsgate Goodsyard – Procedures for taking Reserved Matters 
Applications (related to PA/14/02011 and PA/14/02096) to Strategic 
Development Committee or Development Committee 

Summary 
Recommendations 

To agree that reports on Reserved Matters Applications for Bishopsgate 
Goods Yard will be referred to Strategic Development Committee or 
Development Committee to formalise Tower Hamlets observations to the 
Mayor of London where the scale of the matters to be reported would fall 
within either Committee’s terms of reference 

Originating 
[...]
ithin the borough (shown in figure 2 and 5) would provide upto 500 homes, office 
floorspace, a park, extensive new public realm and routes, retail, a hotel, as well as cultural and 
community facilities (floorspaces detailed in figure 3).  

 
Figure 5: RMA plots (platform level) in relation to borough boundary 

4.10 Officers recommend bringing to Strategic Development Committee or Development Committee, 
reports on GENERAL borough observations only, for parts of RMAs, which are NOT within the 
borough. Detailed observations would be provided for parts of those RMAs which sit within the 
borough, however for parts not within the borough, it would be upto Hackney Council to provide 
detailed observations on these, if they so wish. Currently, neighbouring borough observations 
are only brought to committee in rare circumstances, although Tower Hamlets deal with many 
of these each year (179 in 2023) and often provide a ‘no objections’ response, therefore it is 
considered appropriate to provide only general observations to Committee in these instances, 
rather than full, detailed assessments.  
 
 

5.  RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 In regard to Reserved Matters Applications for Bishopsgate Goodsyard related to PA/14/02011 
and PA/14/02096: 
 
To agree that reports on Reserved Matters Applications for Bishopsgate Goods Yard will be 
referred to Strategic Development Committee or Development Committee to formalise Tower 
Hamlets observations to the Mayor of London where the scale of the matters to be reported 
would fall within either Committee’s terms of reference. 

RMA No3 

RMA No1 RMA No1 RMA No2 

RMA No4 RMA No5 

Detailed 

Page 128



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 14 May 2024 

Report of the Corporate Director of Housing 
and Regeneration          

Classification: Unrestricted    

Wards Bow East and Bromley North Wards 

Title London Legacy Development Corporation – interim delegation 
scheme 

Summary 
Recommendation 

To note proposals for an interim scheme 
[...]
ermining planning applications with the 
area of the LLDC, part of which includes areas of LBTH.  It notes that legislation is pending 

Page 131



which will see the return of statutory planning functions presently exercised by the LLDC to 
LBTH for those areas of the borough detailed in the Report.  This report details the proposals 
for a handover period to allow a smooth transition of functions from the LLDC to 
LBTH.  Section 203 of the Localism Act 2011 provides the legal basis for this proposal by way 
of a scheme of delegation from the LLDC to LBTH. 

 
5.2 Similar processes are under way with the other LLDC London Boroughs (LB Hackney; LB 

Newham and LB Waltham Forest). 
 
5.3 Whilst this Report does not ask Committee to approve the scheme of delegation (that decision 

is a matter for full Council), it is appropriate to receive and consider it as one of the 
consequences of the recommendations of this Report, if approved by full Council, will be that 
this Committee may be asked to determine planning applications on behalf of the LLDC during 
the handover period detailed in the Report. 
 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 The Development Committee is recommended to:  

 
1. Note the proposals to establish an interim scheme of delegation (IDS) for applications 

submitted to LLDC to be delegated to Tower Hamlets from 1 September 2024, until 
planning powers are formally transferred through legislation.   
 

2. Confirm their agreement to determine applications referred to them under the IDS in 
accordance with the established terms of reference in the Council’s constitution. 

 
3. Request that the Council confirms the IDS  at the meeting on  31 July 2024. 

  

Page 132



APPENDIX 1 – LLDC PLANNING AREA AND BOROUGH BOUNDARIES

Page 133



 

Page 134


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 (PA/23/01679): Land forming part of Ailsa Wharf, Lochnagar Street. E1 0LE
	5.2 (PA/24/00164/A1): Caxton Hall Community Centre & Adjoining Land, Caxton Grove, E3 2EE
	6.1 Site at the former Bishopsgate Goods Yard, Braithwaite Street E1
	6.2 LLDC Interim Delegation Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.38 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 14 MAY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Amin Rahman                       (Chair) 
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
 
Councillor Asma Begum 
 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 
 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 
 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 

 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Buckenham – (Head of Development 

Management, Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 

Jerry Bell – (Area Planning Manager (East), 
Planning and Building Control, 
Place) 

Gareth Gwynne – (Area Planning Manager (West), 
Planning and Building Control, 
Place) 

Rikki Weir – (Principal Planning Officer, 
Planning and Building Control, 
Place) 

Simon Westmorland – (West Area Team Leader, Planning 
Services, Place) 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Justina Bridgeman 
 
 
Daniel Jefferies 

– (Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees)) 

 
– (Principal Planning Officer) 

  
 

Officers Present Remotely: 
 
Oliver Cassidy-Bulter    – (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests, however; Councillor Asma 
Begum, Councillor Nathalie Bienfait and Councillor Shahaveer Hussain 
declared for transparency that they are Bow residents and the application for 
item 5.2 falls in both Councillor Begum and Councillor Bienfait’s ward. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 03 April 2024 were 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that; 

 
1. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 

delegated to the Corporate Director of Housing and Regeneration 

along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 

conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 

approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 

Director of Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to do so, 

provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 

substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 

3. To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings for the 

Strategic Development Committee. 

 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items for consideration. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 (PA/23/01679): Land forming part of Ailsa Wharf, Lochnagar Street. E1 
0LE  
 
Update Report noted. 
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application to grant planning permission with 
conditions for a new pedestrian and cycle bridge across the River Lea at Ailsa 
Wharf. 
 
Oliver Cassidy-Butler  provided a presentation to accompany the application, 
which highlighted  the proposal’s site and surroundings. The Committee were 
informed that as the proposed bridgeway would connect the London Borough 
Tower Hamlets and London Borough Newham, spanning the River Lea. The 
neighbouring borough intends to determine this application under delegated 
powers, following the outcome of this committee meeting. 
 
Mr. Cassidy-Butler provided details on the consultation feedback, proposed 
design and dimensions and noted that if approved, an application to 
determine the materials will be submitted.   
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues; 
 

 Confirmed that the proposed head height clearance for the bridge from 
the two paths will be 2.2 metres, which is the recommended minimum 
safe height due to the sites limitations. 

 

 Clarified that the Council will apply a condition for an operational 
management plan to raise and lower the bridge will be secured with the 
proposal. Comments from consultees will be appropriately written into 
the specific conditions, such as lighting not disrupting biodiversity and 
life rings being made available. 

 

 Confirmed that conditions will also be applied to secure further details 
on traffic calming measures and the operation of the plinth, as well as 
lighting and ‘secure by design’ features for the demarcation area, which 
allows seating. 

 

 Noted the traffic calming measures include coloured demarcation 
areas, extra signage and ‘rumble strips’ to slow down cyclists. These 
strips will not cause issues for wheelchair users. Additionally, 
consideration will be given to the use of removable bollards, although 
this may cause issues for residents with mobility issues. 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 Explained that this proposal and site has been identified as a 
necessary requirement within the local plan, to provide the residential 
expansion of both Tower Hamlets and Newham boroughs.  

 

 Confirmed that the bridge will be adopted as a highway and as such 
will be a publicly maintained National Highways.  

 
Members requested a  drainage strategy which optimises permeable paving 
materials  be added as a condition around the tow path to mitigate flooding. 
 
Upon a unanimous vote, the Officers recommendations as set out in the main 
report to grant conditional planning permission was agreed. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED;  
 

1. That conditional planning permission be GRANTED at Land forming 
part of Ailsa Wharf, Lochnagar Street. E1 0LE for: 

 
 New pedestrian and cycle bridge across the River Lea at Alisa Wharf. 

 
Subject to: 
 

1. Any direction by the Mayor of London. 
 

2. Section 106 agreement including obligations.  
 

3. Conditions set out in the committee report.  
 

4. A drainage strategy which optimises permeable materials. 
 

5. A secure by design review for the seating area. 
 
 

5.2 (PA/24/00164/A1): Caxton Hall Community Centre & Adjoining Land, 
Caxton Grove, E3 2EE  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application to grant planning permission for 
the demolition of existing building and ballcourt and construction of a part-7 
and part-9 storey building, with part-basement, containing 36 in number 
dwellings (Class C3) and replacement community centre (Class E (e-f), Class 
F1 (e-f), Class F2 (b)) with associated amenity areas, accessible car parking, 
cycle parking, refuse/recycling stores and landscaping works, including 
formation of a raised crossover on Malmesbury Road/Caxton Grove 
intersection, associated public realm alterations, and alterations to retained 
public open space (Four Seasons Green). 
 
Daniel Jeffries provided a presentation to accompany the application, which 
highlighted  the proposal’s site, height and surroundings. The details included 
the proposed sites proximity to the Four Seasons Green, the multi-unit games 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

area (MUGA) and proposed designs for the 36 self-contained residential units, 
which would be classified as affordable housing and social rent tenure. 
 
The Chair invited the registered speakers to address the meeting.  
 
Jack Dunmore, a resident of Morville Street, addressed the Committee and 
raised objections to the application, on behalf of himself and 32 neighbours; 
 

 Residents provided consultation feedback on the scheme which was 
excluded from the final document. 

  

 The applicant did not  engage with residents of  properties most 
affected by the proposed development. 

 

 The proposal is located outside of the school building areas and 
causes harm to heritage areas and a negative impact to neighbouring 
properties. 

 

 Further requests for information on the consultation were not made 
available to residents from Council Planning and Capital Delivery 
departments, which caused distrust around the process. 

 

 Environmental considerations have not been adequately addressed, 
particularly the loss of daylight / sunlight for Morville Street properties 
and increased noise levels. 

 
Jack Leaming, a resident of Fairfield Road, addressed the Committee and 
raised objections to the application; 
 

 The 9 storey scheme is too high and  not in keeping with the 
neighbourhood. 

 

 The proposed development will cause loss of daylight / sunlight and 
privacy for neighbouring residents. 

 

 The area is too small for a social housing scheme of this size. 
 
Camilla Lecznar, a resident of Ambrose Walk, addressed the Committee and 
raised objections to the application; 
 

 The proposed scheme does not comply with the Local Plan policy 
(reference: DHC 6). 

 

 The Council’s Urban Design and Conservation departments have 
expressed concerns regarding the proposed height which is out of 
proportion to the Four Seasons Green. 

 

 Requested the applicant submit a revised proposal, more in keeping 
with the area. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 
Tim Waters,  Stockwool Architects / RENEW Planning Limited, spoke in 
support of the scheme and highlighted the following; 
 

 The proposal would provide 36 dwellings, all in the form of affordable 
housing and for social rent. This  will comply with both the National and 
Local Planning policies objectives to  utilise brownfield land and 
provide affordable homes in London. 

 

 Council planning policy does not specify that tall buildings outside of 
the tall building zones should be considered unacceptable. The Mayor 
of London did not object to the proposal at stage one of the application 
and the 30 metre height accommodates a rooftop plant screen. 

 

 The second ball court will be upgraded as part of the development to 
an improved facility for the local community. 

 

 The building has been designed to ensure that there is no loss of 
daylight or sunlight concerns for neighbouring residents. The BRE 
assessment states that an overall compliance level of more than 75% 
for windows is either fully compliant or has minor impact. No windows 
in the scheme will overlook residents homes, ensuring no loss of 
privacy. 

 

 The proposed development will provide 100% affordable housing and 
community infrastructure improvements to the area. 

 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues; 
  

 Confirmed that daylight / sunlight impacts were evaluated using the 
‘Vertical Sky Component’ and NSL measurements. These determined 
the visibility of the development observed through a window and the 
amount of daylight that was created within a room.  

 

 Acknowledged that two of the 5 properties tested demonstrated minor 
to major adverse observable daylight impacts, from between 20% to 
40% loss for neighbouring properties on Morville Street on the north of 
the proposal and Fairfield Road on the east.  

 

 Explained that an initial public consultation for a 6 storey scheme was 
conducted, the building's height was then increased to 7 and 9 storeys 
and the revised scheme was not submitted for a second public 
consultation. All consultations stipulate that proposals may alter in 
dimensions and size and are subject to technical surveys, 
requirements or policy compliance concerns.  

 

 Clarified that the proposal will improve the available child play space 
and enhance the Four Seasons Green. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

 

 Confirmed that the proposal would demolish the existing Community 
Centre during the construction period, although Council departments 
are considering is the use of the land and are currently engaging with 
end users. 

 

 Explained that the applicant undertook public consultations with 
residents groups, relating to a different proposal, which resulted in 
confusion with this scheme. The proposed development size was 
expanded to accommodate more social housing. Family sized units 
have increased to 14 units within the developments, approximately 
40% of the total provision. 

 

 Acknowledged that feedback from the Quality Review Panel (QRP) has 
not been included in the report, although those comments are in line 
with the Conservation and Design feedback obtained in relation to the 
height of the building. The proposal constitutes a tall building outside of 
the tall building zone and fulfil the demand for affordable housing in the 
borough. The QRP comments will be made available on the planning 
register. 

 

 Explained that the initial pre application proposal was for a six storey 
development comprising three 3 bedroom properties and three four 
bedroom properties. The revised proposal submitted to the Committee 
is for  a part-7 and part-9 storey building,  which comprises 10 three 
bedroom properties and 4 four bedroom properties. 

 

 Confirmed that a sum will be agreed for a scope of works to enhance 
the MUGA near Boundary Road and will be secured through the 
planning application. 

 

 Clarified that the Statement of Community involvement was used to 
conduct a public consultation for the proposed development. 237 
letters were sent out as well as a press release. 

 

 Observed that Environmental Health officers examined noise levels 
from the railway and determined that occupiers would have sufficient 
noise mitigation. 

 
Upon a vote of six in favour, one against and two abstentions, the Officers 
recommendations as set out in the main report to grant planning permission 
was agreed. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED; 
 

1. That conditional planning permission be GRANTED at Caxton Hall 
Community Centre and Adjoining Land, Caxton Grove, E3 2EE for: 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

 Demolition of existing building and ballcourt and construction of a part-
7 and part-9 storey building, with part-basement, containing 36 in 
number dwellings (Class C3) and replacement community centre 
(Class E (e-f), Class F1 (e-f), Class F2 (b)) with associated amenity 
areas, accessible car parking, cycle parking, refuse/recycling stores 
and landscaping works, including formation of a raised crossover on 
Malmesbury Road/Caxton Grove intersection, associated public realm 
alterations, and alterations to retained public open space (Four 
Seasons Green). 

 
Subject to: 
 

1. Subject any direction by the Mayor of London. 
 

2. Section 106 agreement including obligations.  
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 9.12pm and reconvened at 9.25pm. The 
Committee were asked to vote on hearing the remaining planning matters 
since the meeting had exceeded 3 hours. Members voted to continue. 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

6.1 Site at the former Bishopsgate Goods Yard, Braithwaite Street E1  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced a scheme which was initially granted hybrid 
planning permission and listed building consent by Sadiq Khan, the Mayor of 
London / Greater London Authority (GLA) on 25 March 2022 (PA/14/02011 
and PA/14/02096).  
 
Members were requested to  agree that reports on Reserved Matters 
Applications for Bishopsgate Goods Yard be referred to Strategic 
Development Committee or Development Committee, to formalise Tower 
Hamlets observations to the Mayor of London, where the scale of the matters 
to be reported would fall within either Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
Ricky Weir presented a presentation to accompany the report. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to Officers 
regarding the following points; 
 

 Clarified that reserved matters for this application relate to the 
proposals appearance, access, landscaping, layout and scale. 

 

 Noted that Officers observations would take place during the summer 
and sent to the GLA. A response will be brought back to the 
Committee.  

 
Upon a unanimous vote, the Officers recommendations as set out in the main 
report to agree that Reserved Matters Applications for Bishopsgate Goods 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
14/05/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

Yard  will be referred to the Strategic Development Committee or the 
Development Committee for observation was APPROVED. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED; 
 

1. That consideration of Tower Hamlets observations to the GLA for 
Reserved Matters Applications for Bishopsgate Goods Yard  will be 
referred to the Strategic Development Committee or the Development 
Committee for observation was APPROVED 
. 

6.2 LLDC Interim Delegation Scheme  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced  a report which noted proposals for an interim 
scheme of delegation of certain planning functions from the London Legacy 
Development Corporation (LLDC). The Strategic Development Committee 
were requested to  agree to determine applications under the interim 
delegation scheme (IDS) to be delegated to Tower Hamlets from 1 September 
2024, until planning powers are formally transferred through legislation and 
request that the Council confirms the scheme.  
 
Upon a unanimous vote, the Officers recommendations as set out in the main 
report were APPROVED.  
 
It was therefore RESOLVED; 
 

1. That proposals to establish an interim scheme of delegation (IDS) for 
applications submitted to LLDC to be delegated to Tower Hamlets from 
1 September 2024, until planning powers are formally transferred 
through legislation were NOTED. 

 
2. The agreement to determine applications referred to them under the 

IDS in accordance with the established terms of reference in the 
Council’s constitution were APPROVED. 

 
3. Request that the Council confirms the IDS at the meeting on 17 July 

(moved from 31 July) were APPROVED. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.44 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Amin Rahman 
 

Strategic Development Committee 
 


